Mozambique, issued a ruling on the exploitation and export of endangered species of timber under which the exploitation and collection of timber
of Pterocarpus tinctorius, (Nkula), Swartzia madagascariensis (Ironwood), Combretum imberbe (Mondzo) is forbidden. Obtala has never owned licences
to extract any of these species. In addition, the export of Chanfuta, Umbila and Jambire will not be allowed, those three species being licensed only
for the domestic market. Obtala has previously exported both Chanfuta and Umbila from Mozambique. We have reviewed the potential financial
implications of these measures to the Group, but since Argento’s operations in Mozambique are certif ied by MITADER, if they are adopted into law
they should, in the long term, benefit the Group from both an operational and pricing perspective. In the short-term, however, we have reduced our
expectation of the level of selling prices that will be achieved from these species. As selling prices is an assumption that impacts the standing timber
valuation, we have recognised an impairment and adjusted fair value accordingly.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect of an increase or decrease in significant assumptions used:

Impact on fair value
of biological asset

2017 2016
$000 $000

Effect of increase in discount rate by 1% (15,255) (16,664)
Effect of decrease in discount rate by 1% 18,340 19,761
Effect of 10% increase in volume of APC 18,038 19,599
Effect of 10% decrease in volume of APC (18,038) (19,599)
Effect of 10% increase in sales price 38,067 42,203
Effect of 10% decrease in sales price (38,067) (42,203)

	 Obtala Limited  |  Annual Report 2017	 33

2017 2016
$000 $000

13. Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables 960 214
Other receivables 1,326 2
Deposits 29 –
Current tax receivable 28 25
VAT receivable 242 –
Prepayments and accrued income 856 –

3,441 241

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates their fair value.

2017 2016
$000 $000

14. Inventories
Agricultural supplies 459 –
Timber 5,025 1,017

5,484 1,017

Short-term
investments

Available-
for-sale

investments Total
$000 $000 $000

15. Investments
Cost and fair value at 1 January 2016 – 133 133
Impairment – (133) (133)

Cost and fair value at 31 December 2016 – – –
Movement – – –

Cost and fair value at 31 December 2017 – – –

16.	 Financial instruments
Capital risk management
The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to
stakeholders. The overall strategy of the Company and Group is to minimise costs and liquidity risk.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued share capital, share premium,
reserves (merger reserve, foreign exchange reserve, preference share capital and share-based payment reserve) and retained earnings as disclosed